consolidation

1Q '15 1Q '16 Δ Δ%

EBITDA 211.4 239.1 27.7 13.1%

D&A -65.7 -70.6

Provisions -12.5 -14.3

EBIT 133.2 154.3 21.1 15.8%

Financial charges for loans -21.1 -23.6

Other financial charges -7.3 -6.7

Companies cons with e.m.and adj. -2.9 -0.4

EBT 101.9 123.6 21.7 21.4%

Taxes -39.0 -45.9

Minorities -4.2 -4.8

Group net profit 58.6 72.9 14.3 24.5%

Pag. 8

2,169

(78)
(73)

53
41

(6)

12 2,120

431 2,551

NFP 31.12.15 Net Profit D&A and other

operat ing

changes

NWC Variation Capex Disposals and

dividends

Others Ordinary NFP

31.03.16
∆ Cons.

Perimeter

NFP

31.03.2016

 NFP increase is completely ascribable to the change in the consolidation perimeter (TRM consolidation).

Net of this the Net Debt would have experienced a further -50m€ decrease in respect to what was

reported at the end of 2015.

 Seasonal NWC growth

Cash-flow and NFP Bridge.

Pag. 9

 18% of gross debt at variable interest rate.

 Average long-term debt duration of about

5.1 years.

 Expected slight increase in cost of debt (3.6%)

due to TRM consolidation.

Interest rate and debt structure.

Gross debt interest rate

Debt structure

Pag. 10

Annexes

Pag. 11

Market Scenario.

1Q '15 1Q '16 Δ%

Brent USD/bbl 54.0 33.9 -37%

€/USD 1.1 1.1 -2%

Brent €/bbl 47.9 30.8 -36%

Gas Demand (bcm) 23.6 23.6 =

PSV €/000 scm 257 215 -34%

Energy Demand (Twh) 78.1 77.6 -1.0%

PUN (€/Mwh) 51.9 39.6 -24%

CO2

€/Ton 7.0 5.7 -19%

Green Cert. Hydro (€/Mwh) 97.9 100.1 +2%

• A sharp decrease in gas price has been followed by a 24% drop in PUN

Pag. 12

Balance Sheet.

1Q '16 FY '15

Net fixed assets 5,063 4,648

Net Working Capital 214 154

Funds -538 -526

Other assets and liabilities -65 -46

Net invested capital 4,674 4,231

Group Sharholders' equity 2,123 2,062

Net Financial Position 2,551 2,169

Total Funds 4,674 4,231

Pag. 13

DISCLAIMER

The Manager in charge of drawing up the corporate accounting documents and the Chief Financial

Officer of IREN S.p.A., Mr. Massimo Levrino, hereby declares, pursuant to paragraph 2 of article 154

bis of the Consolidated Finance Act (Legislative Decree No 58/1998), that the accounting information

contained in this presentation is consistent with the accounting documents, records and books.

This document was prepared by IREN mainly for use during meetings with investors and financial analysts.

This document does not constitute an offer to sell or a solicitation to buy or subscribe shares and neither this